

Ronald H Nyland

BIRTH 11 Feb 1951

Niagara Falls, Niagara County, New York, USA

- **DEATH** 29 Mar 2013 (aged 62) Buffalo, Erie County, New York, USA
- **BURIAL** Niagara Falls Memorial Park Lewiston, Niagara County, New York, USA

MEMORIAL ID 108874674

Ronald H. Nyland, of Youngstown, died on Friday, March 29, 2013 in Buffalo General Hospital. He was 62. He was born in Niagara Falls, NY on February 11, 1951, the son of Ronald W. and Ada (Herbolt) Nyland. He attended local schools and was a graduate of the former LaSalle Senior High School.

Ron was a metal fabricator for Emerson Electric, Grand Island for 27 years. In 2001, he began employment as a computer technician with Time Warner Cable working in the call center. He had many interests, including photography, model trains, bird watching and computers. He was a member of Youngstown Presbyterian Church, the WNY Van Association and the Niagara Orleans Model Train Club.

He is survived by his wife of 35 years, Teri (Mumford) Nyland; three children, Dennis Roell of Niagara Falls, Christine Nyland (Keith Skelton) of Lancaster, SC and Kenneth Nyland (fiance Jessica Whitton) of Youngstown; two grandchildren, Ashlee Roell and Elizabeth Nyland; a sister, Kathy Manheim (James) of Scranton, PA; several nieces and nephews.

Created by: Roanho

Added: 21 Apr 2013 Find a Grave Memorial ID: **108874674**

Find a Grave, database and images

(https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/108874674/ronald-h-nyland: accessed 06